Additionally, management initially recorded a purchase price adjustment to the Company's purchase of the
Miami Property as an increase to goodwill in the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30 and September
30. 2007, instead of recording the amount as an increase to construction-in-progress. Management also
recorded the termination of a derivative instrument as a source of cash within the deposits and other long-
term assets in cash flows fiom operating activities instead of presenting the proceeds within cash flows
from financing activities. Accordingly, the Company is restating its previously issued condensed
consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30 2007 to properly present the
Miami purchase price adjustment and termination of the derivative contract. Both of these items were
properly presented in the Company's financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007.

The effect of these restatements on the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements is
summarized below:

CONFIDENTIAL BGD 000540

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As of December31, 2007:

Condominium units in development $ - $ 220089 $ 220,089
Property and equipment-net $ 1247055 $ (220,089) $ 1,026,966

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007

Preopening $ 1738 $ 401 $ 2139
Total operating expense $ 35236 $ (109) $ 35127
Loss from operations $ (29315) $ 109 $ (29206)
Netloss $ (51066) $ 6 $ (51,060)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Preopening $ 2188 $ 455 $ 2,643
Total operating expense $ 54,997 $ (86) $ 54,909
Loss from operations $ (39178) $ 86 $ (39,090)
Net loss $ (74,251) $ (15) $ (74,266)

Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG   Document 381-3   Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013   Page 40 of
 112

3. FONTAINEBLEAU FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC TRANSACTION

On April 9, 2008, a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of the Company and Nakheel Hotels FB US Miami
LLC, ("Nakheel") entered into a limited liability company agreement for Fontainebleau Nakheel Miami
SV, LLC (the "Miami Joint Venture"), a 50/50 joint venture for the Miami Property. On April 9, 2008, the
Company contributed 100% of its interests in Fontainebleau Florida Holdings, LLC ("Florida Holdings"),
the owner of the Miami Property, to the Miami Joint Venture and Nakheel contributed $375.0 million in

[…]

operations, financial position and cash flows of the Miami Joint Venture are included within the unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements of Fontainebleau Resorts. The Company will reassess the
requirements to consolidate the Miami Joint Venture upon completion of the Florida Project and upon
changes in the terms of the management agreement discussed below.

Fontainebleau Resort Manager, LLC ("FB Resort Manager"), a wholly-owned and indirect subsidiaiy of
the Company entered into a management agreement with the Miami Joint Venture for the Miami Property
with a temi of 30 years. The compensation for FB Resort Manager's management services is a
management fee equal to 3% of gross revenues and 1.5% of third party revenue of the Miami Property's
operations and an incentive fee of approximately 10% of operating income. There are no amounts accrued
or payable under the management Agreement through December 31, 2014. The deferred management fees
are considered to be included as a component of the deferred gain. Because of the uncertainty in

-9-

CONFIDENTIAL BGD 000541

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Data

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Netloss $ (74,251) $ (15) $ (74,266)

Equity-based oempensation $ 11,301 $ 53 $ 11,354

Condominium unit development expenditures $ - $ (58,634) $ (58,634)

Buyer deposit liability $ - $ 235 $ 235
Net cash used in operating activities $ (41,831) $ (62,579) $ (104,410)

Payments for oenstniclion in progress to related parties $ (243,550) $ 56,404 $ (187,145)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (1,680,546) $ 56,508 $ (1,624,038)

Contilbutions $ 361,325 $ (38) $ 361,287
Proceeds from buyer deposits available for censtrucfion $ 2,286 $ (235) $ 2,051

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 1,767,820 $ 6,071 $ 1,773,891

Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG   Document 381-3   Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013   Page 41 of
 112

calculating the net present value of estimated fees to be earned by FB Resort Manager, no separate
recognition of the deferred management fee has been made. Management fees wilt be recognized as
income when earned by reducing the deferred gain described above.

Other contingent adjustments to capital contributions include, but are not limited to, the following:

If legislation permitting gaining at the Miami Property is passed by December31, 2012, subject to
certain conditions, the Company will receive additional contingent consideration of $75.0 million or